RESOLUTION NO. 11 of 2021

At a meeting of the Town of Clinton Town Board duly held at the Town Hall, Centre Road in the Town of Clinton on the 12th day of January, 2021. Upon the calling of the roll by the Town Clerk the following members were:

Present:

Supervisor Oberly Councilman Chris Juliano Councilman Mike Whitton Councilman Dean Michael Councilwoman Nancy Cunningham

Absent:

None

The following resolution was offered for adoption by Councilman Whitton which resolution was seconded by Councilman Michael

ADOPTION OF THE NEW YORK STATE UNIFIED SOLAR PERMIT FOR ELIGIBLE SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) INSTALLATIONS

WHEREAS, The Town of Clinton Town Board has duly adopted the New York State Fire Prevention and Building Construction Code (hereinafter referred to as the "Fire and Building Code");

WHEREAS, The Building Inspector, Municipal Code Enforcement Inspector and Zoning Administrator (collectively hereafter referred to as the "Town Officers") who collectively administers and enforce the provisions of the Fire and Building Code as well as the New York State Energy Code, and the applicable provisions of the Town of Clinton Town Code;

WHEREAS, The Town of Clinton requires the issuance of a building permit for the construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or demolition of any building or other structure;

WHEREAS, The Fire and Building Code regulates the design, construction, installation, alteration and repair of equipment and systems using solar systems;

WHEREAS, The New York State Energy Research and Development Authority has developed a New York State Unified Solar Permit, a copy of which is annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A", that reduces the cost for eligible solar projects by streamlining municipal permitting processes: and

WHEREAS, The Town of Clinton Town Board desires to promote the streamlining of the application process for eligible solar photovoltaic (PV) system installations by adopting the New York State Unified Solar Permit application form and implementing the new procedures proscribed therein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Town of Clinton Town Board hereby adopts the New York State Unified Solar Permit application form and procedures for eligible solar photovoltaic (PV) system installations, a copy of which is annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A"; and it is further

RESOLVED, The Town Officers are hereby directed to use said New York State Unified Solar Permit application and procedures in the issuance of building permits for eligible solar photovoltaic (PV) system installations; and it is further

RESOLVED, Any further actions required of the Town of Clinton to effect the foregoing are hereby authorized and the Town Supervisor is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to execute and deliver any instruments, documents or the like as required to effect the same.

The vote on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

Supervisor Raymon Oberly	AYE
Councilwoman Nancy Cunningham	AYE
Councilman Chris Juliano	AYE
Councilman Dean Michael	AYE
Councilman Michael Whitton	AYE

There being a majority of the Town Board voting to approve the resolution, the resolution was declared by the Town Supervisor to have been adopted.

Dated: January 12, 2021

TOWN OF CLINTON, NEW YORK

Julhki Carl

Town Clerk :

Carol Jean Mackin